NSW Department of Education

Castle Hill High School Works notification | 27 May 2024

NSW GOVERNMENT

Dear staff and parents/carers,

We are continuing maintenance work at Castle Hill High School, which will take place on weekends beginning on 25 May and continuing until 30 June 2024.

Work will include benchtop replacements, oven repairs and replacements, painting, pest inspection and spray, air conditioning inspections, electrical, concreting, and plumbing works, window repairs, and lock and cabinetry replacements.

This work may involve working with asbestos containing material. Where work does involve asbestos, the area will be cordoned off before the work starts, and air monitoring put in place.

All work will be completed in accordance with work, health and safety laws and the NSW Department of Education's Asbestos Management Plan. Work will be completed by licensed and accredited asbestos contractors and monitored by independent hygienists in strict accordance with all applicable legislation and regulations.

In addition to these works, construction of the new synthetic grass field on the north oval is well underway. The project scope has now expanded to include widening the concrete footpath in front of the demountable classrooms and ball-stop fencing on 3 sides of the new oval. This work does not involve working with asbestos containing material.

Weather permitting, we still expect the oval refurbishment project to finish mid-year.

Our highest priority is the health, safety and wellbeing of the school and the local community. We will continue to keep the community updated.

If you have any questions about this work, please contact the NSW Department of Education on the details below.

NSW Department of Education, School Infrastructure

Email: <u>schoolinfrastructure@det.nsw.edu.au</u> Phone: 1300 482 651 www.schoolinfrastructure.nsw.gov.au